## **ASSUMPTION OF RISK, RELEASE & INDEMNITY AGREEMENT and CAMP RULES**

Lamar Stringfield Music Camp June 16-21, 2024, and/or June 23-28, 2024

Forest Hills Baptist Church, Raleigh, North Carolina

- 1. In consideration of myself or my child(ren) or ward(s) being permitted to participate in any session of the Lamar Stringfield Music Camp held at Forest Hills Baptist Church in Raleigh, North Carolina or in any venue associated therewith from June 16, 2024 to June 28, 2024 for the purpose of Music Instruction and other related activities, I, the undersigned, do for myself, my heirs and assigns, and personal representatives, and/or for the heirs and assigns, and personal representatives of my child(ren) or ward(s) jointly and severally agree to indemnify, defend and hold harmless and release Forest Hills Baptist Church, The Lamar Stringfield Music Institute and camp and its officers, agents, Volunteers or employees, whether as individuals or in their capacity as officers, agents, Volunteers or employees of Forest Hills Baptist Church or the Lamar Stringfield Institute and Music Camp, from and against any and all claims of damages, loss, demands, actions, or causes of action, expenses of any nature including attorneys fees, on account of damages to personal or real property, or personal injury, illness, death, emotional distress or pain and suffering which result in whole or in part from (1) my negligence or the negligence of my child(ren) or ward(s) or (2) which result in whole or in part from my failure or the failure of my child(ren) or ward(s) to abide by the rules of said camp or (3) which result in whole or in part from causes beyond the control of, and without the fault or negligence of the Forest Hills Baptist Church, The Lamar Stringfield Institute and Camp, its officers, agents, Volunteers or employees, which stem from, or are in any way connected with activities related to my participation or the participation of my child(ren) or ward(s) in said Camp.
- 2. If I am the parent, guardian or legal custodian of a minor child or ward who will be participating in the Lamar Stringfield Music Camp, then I shall be personally responsible and liable for the conduct of said child or ward and am executing this release and indemnity as a parent or guardian and legal custodian of said child or ward.
- 3. I also release Forest Hills Baptist Church and The Lamar Stringfield Institute and Music Camp, and its officers, instructors, volunteers, or agents from any liability for personal injury or damage to his/her instrument, due to negligence or any improper actions by my child or ward while on the premises of Forest Hills Baptist Church or any venue associated with camp.
- 4. I have received a copy of the Lamar Stringfield Music Camp rules and guidelines. (See below for camp rules) I am in agreement with the rules and guidelines and will review it with my child/children or wards before camp starts.
- 5. I fully understand that my child's or ward's participation in the Lamar Stringfield Music Camp at Forest Hills Baptist Church is voluntary and that I am not required to participate.
- 6. I do hereby allow the Lamar Stringfield Music Camp to utilize photographs of my child or ward as long as there is no identification of individual name assigned to the picture. I assign to the Lamar Stringfield Music Institute and Camp absolutely the copyright and/or right to copyright such photographs taken by the Music Camp, and the right of reproduction thereof for use by the Camp in whatever manner you or

your licenses or assignees may in your or their absolute discretion think fit, including the right of necessary retouching and tinting or work up for reproduction purposes. I understand that I have voluntarily allowed my child's or ward's photograph to be made, and that I will receive no payment for posing or for allowing my child's or ward's photographs to be reproduced.

## **Camp Rules for Students and Guidelines for Parents**

revised Jan 2024

## **Rules for students:**

We have some specific guidelines that will help everything to run on time and efficiently.

- •Only go into the room assigned for your class schedule at the time listed.
- To limit damage to your instrument and the property here at Forest Hills, we have one basic property rule: If it's not yours, don't touch it. If something is broken or needs attention, tell a teacher or counselor. If you're curious about something ASK, just don't touch. Please don't put anything on the pianos or other musical instruments like the timpani.
- Be respectful of others and their things.
- No running in the halls
- Bass players, cellists and students with health issues are allowed to use the elevator.
- Students are not allowed to take pictures at camp and post them on social media.
- Students are not allowed to share inappropriate images, written material, websites, or links with other campers.
- Students are not allowed to bring knives, weapons, firearms, weapons, flammable liquids, explosives, or fireworks to camp. Tobacco, alcohol, and illegal drugs are prohibited.
- Students, you will need to be checked in when arriving in the morning by a parent or the person authorized to drop you off. Don't go to class before signing in. High school students will be allowed check themselves in and out but must be consistent to do so.
- At the end of the day, students being picked up must wait for your parent or the person authorized to pick you up to check you out in the lobby before leaving the building.
- All Campers need to wear their name tags every day.

## **Guidelines for Parents:**

- Go over the camp rules with your child before camp starts.
- Make sure both your child's instrument and folding music stand are labeled. (The camp has some extra stands if your child doesn't have one. Please let us know ahead of time if you need to use a camp stand)

- Students will need to bring a bag lunch.
- You will need to check your child in and check your child out each day unless your child is in high school. The check-out sheet must be signed either by you or the person you have authorized to pick up your child at the end of the camp day from the lobby. Your child will only be released to you, or a person designated on the Camper Pick-Up Authorization segment of the student registration form. If alternative plans for pick up are made (for example, your child and another student are going to carpool), please let us know in the office ahead of time or note that on the morning check in sheet for the day.
- Parents and visitors need to sign in and out Monday-Thursday if participating in camp activities. Check in isn't necessary for mini-concert attendance from 2:30-3:00 in the sanctuary.
- Morning Check-In starts at 8:30am. Classes beginning at 9:00am. Early drop-off beginning at 8:00am is an option. Campers should bring a book to read or have something to do before camp starts. Pick up time for campers is 3:00 and Extended day campers, 5:00. On Thursday the regular camp day will end at 3:15 following the honors chamber music performances. Extended day will end at 5:00.
- The Session 1 final concert on June 21 will require that campers be dropped off at 8:30 am. The concert will begin at 10:00 and will end between 11:30- noon. Camp will conclude at the end of concert Friday morning.
- The Session 2 final concert on Friday June 28 will require that campers be dropped off at 8:30 am. The concert will begin at 10:00 and will end between 11:30-noon. Camp will conclude at the end of concert Friday morning.